vide its report No. 1076/2024-25 dated 19.10.2024 confirmed that total 

weight of the gold items (02 gold bangles, 02 gold chain & 02 gold anklet) 

recovered from the passenger, Smt. Kajal Devi is 210.700 gms and are 

having the Market Value of Rs.16,91,500/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Ninety-

One Thousand Five Hundred Only) and Tariff value as Rs.15,18,652/- 

(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty-Two only). 

The details of the gold recovered, as per the certificate No.1076/2024-25 

dated 19.10.2024 are as under : 

S.No.  
Name of 

passenger 
Details of 
gold Items 

Certificate no.  Net 
Weight in 

Gram 
Purity 

Market value 
(Rs) 

Tariff Value

[...]

only) found concealed under garment and  placed under seizure 

under panchnama proceedings dated 19.10.2024 and Seizure 

Memo Order dated 19.10.2024, under the provision of Section 

111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs 

Act, 1962; 

(ii) I impose a penalty of Rs.4,50,000/- (Rupees Four Lakh Fifty 

Thousand Only) on Smt. Kajal Devi under the provisions of 

Section 112(a)(i) & Section 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act 1962. 

36. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/10-269/SVPIA-

C/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 31.03.2025 stands disposed of. 

(Shree Ram Vishnoi)